C



GENERAL SERVICE – TIME OF USE

DESCRIPTION	RATE
	CODE
General Service – Time of Use	N708

<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>: Terms and conditions of this tariff and the General Rules and Regulations govern use of this schedule.

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is applicable to nonresidential Customers with one Meter providing electrical service, with a measured Demand of at least 20 kW within the most recent 12 months.

RATE:

GENERAL SERVICE – TIME OF USE					
Customer Charge per Month:			\$219.00		
Monthly Minimum Bill:		Customer + Facilities Charge			
Facilities Charge per Month per annual max. kW: (minimum 20 kW) \$0.98 /kW					
Energy Charge per kWh:	Su	mmer		Winter	
Declared-Peak	43.264	ϕ/kWh	16.259	¢/kWh	
Intermediate	2.571	¢/kWh	2.638	¢/kWh	
Off-Peak	1.702	¢/kWh	1.845	¢/kWh	
Demand Charge per kW: (minimum 20 kW)					
Declared-Peak	\$0.00	/kW	\$0.00	/kW	
Intermediate	\$3.44	/kW	\$5.12	/kW	
Off-Peak	\$0.00	/kW	\$0.00	/kW	

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No. PU-22-190 Approved by order dated October 5, 2022 EFFECTIVE with bills rendered on and after January 1, 2023, in North Dakota

APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson Vice President, Regulatory Affairs



TERMS AND CONDITIONS: A Customer with a Billing Demand of less than 20 kW for 12 consecutive months will have the option to take service under the Small General Service schedule (Section 10.01).

MANDATORY AND VOLUNTARY RIDERS: The amount of a bill for service will be modified by any Mandatory Rate Riders that must apply or Voluntary Rate Riders selected by Customer, unless otherwise noted in this rate schedule. See Sections 12.00, 13.00 and 14.00 of the North Dakota electric rates for the matrices of riders.

<u>DEFINITION OF DECLARED, INTERMEDIATE AND OFF PEAK PERIODS BY</u> SEASON:

WINTER SEASON OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MAY 31

<u>Declared-Peak</u>: For all kW and kWh used during the hours declared (see Declared-Peak Notification)

<u>Intermediate</u>: For all kW and kWh used during the hours other than Declared-Peak and Off-Peak

Off-Peak: For all kW and kWh used Monday through Friday between hours 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. and on weekends between hours 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

SUMMER SEASON - JUNE 1 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30

<u>Declared-Peak</u>: For all kW and kWh used during the hours declared (see Declared-Peak Notification)

<u>Intermediate</u>: For all kW and kWh used during the hours other than Declared-Peak and Off-Peak

Off-Peak: For all kW and kWh used Monday through Friday between hours 10:00 p.m. to 11:00 a.m. and on weekends between hours 10:00 p.m. to 11:00 a.m.



DECLARED-PEAK NOTIFICATION: The Company shall make available to Customers, no later than 4:00 p.m. (Central Time) of the preceding day, "Declared-Peak" designations for the next business day. Except for unusual periods, the Company will make "Declared-Peak" designations for Saturday through Monday available to Customers on the previous Friday. More than one-day-ahead "Declared-Peak" designations may also be used for the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas.

Because circumstances prevent the Company from projecting "Declared-Peak" designations more than one day in advance, the Company reserves the right to revise and make available to Customers "Declared-Peak" designations for Sunday, Monday, any of the holidays mentioned above, or for the day following a holiday. Any revised "Declared-Peak" designations shall be made available by the usual means no later than 4:00 p.m. of the day prior to the prices taking effect.

The Company is not responsible for the Customer's failure to receive or obtain and act upon the "Declared-Peak" designations. If the Customer does not receive or obtain the "Declared-Peak" designations made available by the Company, it is the Customer's responsibility to notify the Company by 4:30 p.m. (Central Time) of the business day preceding the day that the "Declared-Peak" designations are to take effect. The Company will be responsible for notifying the Customer if prices are revised.

<u>DETERMINATION OF METERED DEMAND</u> : The maximum kW as measured for one hour during each period of the Declared-Peak, Intermediate and Off-Peak periods during the month for which the bill is rendered.	N N N
ADJUSTMENT FOR EXCESS REACTIVE DEMAND: For billing purposes, the Metered Demand shall be increased by 1 kW for each whole 10 kVar of Reactive Demand in each period in excess of 50% of the Metered Demand in kW.	N N N
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The Billing Demand shall be the greater of 20 kW or the Metered Demand during the Intermediate Period adjusted for Excess Reactive Demand.	C C C
DETERMINATION OF FACILITIES CHARGE: The Facilities Charge Demand will be the greater of 1) 20 kW, or 2) the largest of the most recent 12 monthly Billing Demand.	C C C C